

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____)	
ALI SAADALLAH BELHAS,)	
et al.,)	
)	No. 1:05-cv-2167 (PLF)
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	HEARING REQUESTED
MOSHE YA'ALON,)	
)	
Defendant)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Judith Brown Chomsky
Michael Poulshock
LAW OFFICES OF JUDITH BROWN
CHOMSKY
P.O. Box 29726
Elkins Park, PA 19027
Phone: (215) 782-8367
Fax: (215) 782-8368

Maria LaHood
Jennie Green
William Goodman
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
Phone: (212) 614-6434
Fax: (212) 614-6499

James R. Klimaski (243543)
Klimaski & Associates, P.C.
1819 L Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (202) 296-5600
Fax: (202) 296-5601

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW AND PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHT TO DISCOVERY	3
II. DEFENDANT IS LIABLE UNDER THE TVPA: THE FSIA DOES NOT PROVIDE IMMUNITY FROM PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS UNDER THE TVPA	5
A. Defendant’s Burden of Proof	5
B. Defendant Is Not Entitled to Immunity Even If He Acted with Actual Authority	6
C. The FSIA Does Not Provide Defendant with Immunity from Claims under the ATS Because He Acted Outside the Scope of His Authority	10
D. Defendant’s Conduct Was Not Within the Scope of his Lawful Authority	12
1. Defendant acted outside the scope of his authority under international law norms	15
a. Attacks on the United Nations as war crimes	15
b. The prohibition against extrajudicial killing	17
c. Attacks on civilians as war crimes	18
d. Crimes against humanity	19
2. Defendant acted outside the scope of his authority under Israeli law	21
a. Israeli law incorporates customary international law	22
b. Israeli law cannot authorize conduct in derogation of binding principles of international law (<i>jus cogens</i>)	23
E. Discovery is Required to Permit Resolution of Factual Disputes Raised by Defendant	26

III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS DO NOT IMPLICATE THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE 28

 A. Under the ATS, Courts Have Routinely Adjudicated Claims Touching Upon Issues of Foreign Policy 29

 B. Courts Have Adjudicated Claims Relating to Political and Military Decisions, the Middle East, and Other Sensitive Regions of the World 30

 C. The Defendant Has Failed to Show that Any of the *Baker v. Carr* Factors Are Present 35

 1. There is a clear textual commitment of this issue to the judicial branch 36

 2. There are judicially discoverable and manageable standards for resolving the issues in this case 37

 3. *Baker* Factors Three Through Six 38

IV. THE ACT OF STATE DOCTRINE DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS 40

 A. Defendant Has Not Met His Burden to Prove an Act of State 40

 B. Defendant Has Failed to Prove that the Validity of an Official “Act of State” Within Sovereign Territory Is at Issue 40

 1. The act of state doctrine does not apply because the act alleged occurred outside of Israel’s sovereign territory 41

 2. The act of state doctrine does not bar Plaintiffs’ claims because Defendant failed to establish an “official” act of state 42

 3. The act of state doctrine does not bar plaintiffs’ claims because they do not require the Court to declare an official act invalid 44

 C. Even if an Act of State Were at Issue, the *Sabbatino* Factors Would Counsel Against Application of the Doctrine 45

D. Defendant Need Not Have Ordered the Attack on the United Nations Compound to Be Held Liable	47
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

* Indicates those cases upon which Plaintiff chiefly relies

Federal Cases

A.T.&T. v. Iowa Utilities Bd., 525 U.S. 366 (1999) 8

Adickes v. S.H.Kress Co., 398 U.S. 144 (1970) 7

Aktepe v. US, 105 F.3d 1400 (11th Cir. 1997) 33

Alejandre v. Republic of Cuba, 996 F. Supp. 1239 (S.D. Fla. 1997) 17, 18

Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba, 425 U.S. 682 (1976) 40, 42

Alperin v. Vatican Bank, 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005) 30

American International Group, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 493 F. Supp. 522
(D.D.C. 1980) 15

Antolok v. United States, 873 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 30

Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp., 488 U.S. 428 (1989) 25

Baglab Ltd. v. Johnson Matthey Bankers Ltd., 665 F.Supp. 289 (S.D.N.Y.1987) 6

**Baker v. Carr*, 369 U.S. 186 (1962) 28, 35, 38

Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Company, 524 U.S. 438 (2002) 8

Barrett v. United States, 646 F. Supp. 1345 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) 28

Biton v. Palestinian Interim Self Gov't Auth., 310 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2004) ("*Biton I*") 30

Biton v. Palestinian Interim Self-Gov't Auth., 412 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005) ("*Biton II*") 31, 38, 41, 43

Brown v. United States, 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 110 (1814) 34

Byrd v. Corporacion Forestal y Indus. de Olancho S.A., 182 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1999) 10

Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios, 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) 48

Cabiri v. Assasie-Gyimah, 921 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 13, 14

Caminetti v. United States, 242 U.S. 470, 37 S.Ct. 192, 194, 61 L.Ed. 442 (1917) 9

Carmichael v. United Tech. Corp., 835 F.2d 109 (5th Cir. 1988) 48

Central Trust Co., Rochester N.Y. v. Official Creditors' Committee of Geiger Co. Inc., 454 U.S. 354 (1982) 9

Chicago & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp., 333 U.S. 103 (1948) 30

Chuidian v. Philippine Nat'l Bank, 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990) 10

Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 (1957) 4

Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc., 403 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (W.D. Wash. 2005) 32

Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc., 482 U.S. 437 (1987) 8

**Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino*, 376 U.S. 398 (1964) 40-41, 44-46

Daliberti v. Republic of Iraq, 97 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2006) 6

Denegri v. Republic of Chile, No. Civ. A. 86-3085, 1992 WL 91914 (D.D.C. Apr. 1992) 25

Doe v. Israel, 400 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005) 10, 11, 32

Doe I v. Liu Qi, 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004) 13

Doe v. Saravia, 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2002) 17

Doe v. Unocal Corp., 963 F. Supp. 880 (C.D. Cal. 1997) 43, 46

El-Fadl v. Central Bank of Jordan, 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 10, 12

**El-Hadad v. Embassy of the United Arab Emirates*, 69 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 1999) 41

El-Shifa Pharmaceutical Ind. Co. v. United States, 402 F. Supp. 2d 267 (D.D.C. 2005) 32, 33

Filartiga v. Pena-Irala, 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) 37, 43

**Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran*, 999 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1998) 41, 43

Flynt v. Rumsfeld, 245 F. Supp. 2d 94 (D.D.C. 2003) 34

Ford ex rel. Estate of Ford v. Garcia, 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002) 47

Forti v. Suarez-Mason, 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987) 17, 47

Galu v. SwissAir, 873 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1989) 42

Gilmore v. Palestinian Interim Self-Gov't Auth., -- F. Supp. 2d --,
2006 WL 711264 (D.D.C. 2006) 31

Gordon v. National Youth Work Alliance, 675 F.2d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 4

Gould v. Pechiney Ugine Kuhlmann, 853 F.2d 445 (6th Cir.1988) 26

Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Nat. Pension Fund., 493 U.S. 365 (1998) 8

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004) 33

Hatahley v. United States, 351 U.S. 173 (1956) 7

Herbert v. National Academy of Sciences, 974 F.2d 192 (D.C.Cir.1992) 26

**Hilao v. Estate of Marcos*, 25 F.3d 1467, 1472 (9th Cir. 1994) 11, 13, 14, 17

Hilao v. Estate of Marcos, 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996) 47, 48

Hishon v. King & Spalding, 467 U.S. 69 (1984) 6

Hwang Geum Joo, 413 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 32

**Ibrahim v. Titan Corp.*, 391 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2005) 34, 35, 48

In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation, 373 F. Supp. 2d 7
(E.D.N.Y. 2005) 24, 34, 37, 38, 48

In re Yamashita, 327 U.S. 1 (1946) 23, 47

Japan Whaling Ass'n v. American Cetacean Soc., 478 U.S. 221 (1986) 36

Jerome Stevens Pharms., Inc. v. FDA, 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 4

Jimenez v. Aristegueita, 311 F.2d 547 (5th Cir. 1962), *cert. denied*,
373 U.S. 914 (1963) 43

**Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan Bin Khalifa Al Nahyan*, 115 F. 3d 1020
(D.C. Cir. 1997) 10-12, 26

**Kadic v. Karadzic*, 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) 17-18, 29-30, 35-38, 43, 45

Keller v. Nigerian Bank, 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2003) 13

Kilburn v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, 376 F.3d 1123
(D.C. Cir. 2004) 5

Kinetic Instruments, Inc. v. Lares, 802 F. Supp. 976 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) 27

Klieman v. Palestinian Authority, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13797
(D.D.C. 2006) 30, 36, 37

Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro, 739 F. Supp. 854 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) 29

Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro, 937 F.2d (S.D.N.Y. 1990) 31, 36-38

Knox v. PLO, 306 F. Supp. 2d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 31

Koohi v. United States, 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992) 34

Kowal v. MCI Communications Corp., 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 6

Linde v. Arab Bank, 384 F. Supp. 2d 571 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) 31

Linder v. Portocarrero, 963 F.2d 332 (11th Cir. 1992) 35, 43

Liu v. Republic of China, 892 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989) 42, 46

Mehinovic v. Vukovic, 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002) 24

Moran v. Saudi Arabia, 27 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 1994) 26

Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974) 8

Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp., 381 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2005) 17, 24

National Coalition Gov't of Union of Burma (NCGUB), 176 F.R.D. 329
(C.D. Cal. 1997) 24, 44

Neitzke v. Williams, 490 U.S. 319 (1989) 6

New v. Rumsfeld, 350 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2004) 28

New York Times Co. v. United States, 403 U.S. 713 (1971) 34

Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders, 437 U.S. 340 (1978) 27

Park v. Shin, 313 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2002) 12

The Paquete Habana, 175 U.S. 677 (1900) 25, 34

Paul v. Avril, 901 F. Supp. 330 (S.D. Fla. 1994) 47

**Phoenix Consulting Co. v. Republic of Angola*, 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .. 6, 26, 27

Pipefitters Local Union No. 562 v. United States, 407 U.S. 385 (1972) 9

Prakash v. American Univ., 727 F.2d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 4, 27

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc., 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) ("Presbyterian I") 18, 23, 35-39, 43

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc., 374 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) ("Presbyterian II") 23

Princz v. Federal Republic of Germany, 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 6

Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger, 788 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 34

Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger, 745 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984), *vacated*, 471 U.S. 1113 (1985) 40

Rasul v. Bush, 542 U.S. 466 (2004) 33

Republic of Austria v. Altmann, 541 U.S. 677 (2004) 3, 41

Republic of Philippines v. Marcos, 862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988), *cert. denied*, 490 U.S. 1035 (1989) 37

Risk v. Kingdom of Norway, 707 F. Supp. 1159 (N.D. Cal. 1989), *aff'd*, 936 F. 2d 393 (9th Cir. 1991) 42

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co., 519 U.S. 337 (1997) 8

Roe v. Unocal Corp., 70 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (C.D. Cal. 1999) 44

Saltany v. Reagan, 702 F. Supp. 319 (D.D.C. 1988) 44

Sarei v. Rio Tinto Plc, 221 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2002) 43

Saudi Arabia v. Nelson, 507 U.S. 349 (1993) 6, 25

Schneider v. Kissinger, 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 33

Sharon v. Time, 599 F. Supp. 538 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) 31, 43, 45, 46

**Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*, 542 U.S. 692 (2004) 18, 26, 29, 30, 36, 45

Tachiona v. United States, 386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004) 16-17

Taylor v. F.D.I.C., 132 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 3

Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic, 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 36

Trajano v. Marcos, 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992) 13, 25

Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aero Boliviana, 30 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 25

Transamerican S.S. Corp. v. Somali Democratic Republic,
767 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 6

Underhill v. Hernandez, 168 U.S. 250 (1897) 40, 41, 43

Ungar v. Palestinian Liberation Org., 402 F. 3d 274 (1st Cir. 2005) 31

United States v. Montreal Trust Co., 358 F.2d 239 (2d Cir. 1966) 28

United States v. Estate of Romani, 523 U.S. 517 (1998) 8

Velasco v. Government of Indonesia, 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004) 10

W. S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp., Int'l,
493 U.S. 400 (1990) 41, 44, 45

Warren v. District of Columbia, 353 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 4

Wilderness Soc. v. Griles, 824 F.2d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 4

Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum, 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000) 17, 36

Xuncax v. Gramajo, 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995) 13-14, 17-18, 35, 47

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952) 33

Federal Statutes and Legislative History

*Alien Tort Statute (ATS) (28 U.S.C. § 1350) passim

Anti-Terrorism Act (ATA) (18 U.S.C. § 2331) 36, 38, 39

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act (FSIA) (28 U.S.C. §§ 1602-11) 3-27

S. Rep. No. 249, 102nd Cong., (1st Sess. 1991) 9, 43, 47, 48

*Torture Victim Protection Act (TVPA) (28 U.S.C. § 1350 note) passim

Rules

*Fed. R. Civ. Proc., Rules 12(b)(1), (6) 3, 4, 6, 27, 40

Restatements

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.01 (Tentative Draft No. 2, 2001) 7

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.03 (Tentative Draft No. 2, 2001) 7

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 8.09 cmt. b (Tentative Draft No. 6, 2005) 7

Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law § 41 (1962) 43

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States
§ 102 cmt. k. (1986) 24

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 702(c) (1986) 17

Foreign and International Cases

Aita v. Regional Commander of Judea and Samaria, HCJ 69/81
(High Ct. 1983) (Israel) 22

The Beit Sourik Case, HCJ 2056/04 (High Ct.2004) (Israel) 22

Mara'abe v. The Prime Minister of Israel, HCJ 7957/04 (High Ct. 2005) (Israel) 22

Physicians for Human Rights, et al., v. Commander of the IDF Forces in the Gaza Strip, HCJ 4764/04 (High Ct. 2004) (Israel) 23

Yassin v. Commander of Kziot Military Camp, HCJ 5591/02 (High Ct. 2002) (Israel) . 22

Prosecutor v. Hadzihasanovic, IT-01-47-AR72 (ICTY) (16 July 2003) 47

International Documents

Additional Protocol to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts, 8 June 1977 (Protocol I), available at <http://www.genevaconventions.org/> (last visited May 14, 2006) 1, 14, 19, 47

American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man, May 2, 1948, OEA/ser.L/V/II.23, doc. 21, rev. 6 (1979) 17

Charter of the International Military Tribunal, Aug. 8, 1945, 82 U.N.T.S. 279 (1945), *in The Nurnberg Trial*, 6 F.R.D. 69 (Int'l. Milit. Trib.1946) 21

Charter of the United Nations (Oct. 24, 1945), *available at* <http://www.un.org> 16

Control Council Law No. 10, Punishment of Persons Guilty of War Crimes, Crimes Against Peace and Humanity, December 20, 1945, 3 Official Gazette Control Council for Germany 50-55 (1946), *quoted in United States v. Flick*, 6 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 10, 1191 (1949) 21

Convention on the Safety of United Nations and Associated Personnel (1994), G.A. res. 49/59, 49 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 49) at 299, U.N. Doc. A/49/49 (1994) 17

Geneva Conventions of Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.S.T.S. 287 (Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded and Sick in Armed Forces in the Field; Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of Wounded, Sick and Shipwrecked Members of Armed Forces at Sea; Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War; Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War) 18

* Geneva Convention for the Protection of Civilians in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516 (Fourth Geneva Convention) passim

Hague Conventions (International Convention With Respect to the Laws and Customs of War by Land (1899); Convention Concerning the Laws and Customs of War on Land (1907)), *available at* <http://www.yale.edu/lawweb/avalon/lawofwar/hague04.htm> 18, 20

International Committee of the Red Cross, Customary International Humanitarian Law Study, II Jean-Marie Henckaerts & Louise Doswald-Beck, Customary International Humanitarian Law: Practice (2005) 16, 19

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, G.A. Res. 2200, U.N. GAOR, 21st Sess., Supp. No. 16, U.N. Doc. A/6316, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 15

International Military Tribunal (Nuremberg), Judgment and Sentences (1946), *reprinted in 41 Am. J. Int'l L. 172, 221* (1947) 26

Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court (1998), U.N. doc. A/CONF. 183/9*, July 17, 1998, *available at* http://www.icc-cpi.int/library/about/officialjournal/Rome_Statute_120704-EN.pdf 16, 21

UN General Assembly, Res. 50/22 C, 25 April 1996 15

UN Secretary-General, Report of the Secretary-General Pursuant to Paragraph 2 of Security Council Resolution 808, U.N. Doc. S/25704 (May 3, 1993), adopted by the Security Council, S.C. Res. 827 (May 25, 1993) 19, 21

UN Secretary-General, Report dated 1 May 1996 of the Secretary-General’s Military Adviser concerning the shelling of the United Nations compound at Qana on 18 April 1996, UN Doc. S/1996/337, 7 May 1996 1, 21

UN Security Council, Res. 587, 23 September 1986 16

UN Security Council, Res. 467, 24 April 1980 16

Statute of the International Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, S/25704/Ann.1, 32 I.L.M. 1192, *adopted* S/Res/827, 32 I.L.M. 1203 (May 25, 1993) 18

Statute of the International Tribunal for Rwanda, S/RES/955/Ann.1, 33 I.L.M 1602 (Nov. 8, 1994) 21

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, Dec. 10, 1948, G.A. Res. 217A(III), U.N. Doc. A/810 17

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 (entered into force Jan. 27, 1980) 24

Other

M. Cherif Bassiouni, CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY IN INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL LAW (1999) 15

M. Cherif Bassiouni, “Crimes Against Humanity” in Roy Gutman and David Rieff, eds., *Crimes of War: What the Public Should Know*, W.W. Norton (1999), available at www.crimesofwar.org/thebook/crimes-against-humanity.html (last visited May 11, 2006) 20

Derek Brown, “Gunners’ cover is blown,” *The Guardian* (May 11, 1996) 27

Antonio Cassese, The Geneva Protocols of 1977 on the Humanitarian Law of Armed Conflict and Customary International Law, 3 UCLA Pac. Basin L. J. 55 (1984) 14

Commentary on the Additional Protocols to the Geneva Conventions, Theodor Meron, *The Geneva Conventions as Customary Law*, 81 AM. J. INT’L L. 348 (1987) 19

Barbara G.B. Ferguson, “US committed to peace process, Clinton assures Arab-Americans,” *Saudi Gazette* (Aug. 8, 1996) 39

Christopher Greenwood, Customary Law Status of the 1977 Geneva Protocols, in *Humanitarian Law of Armed Conflict: Challenges Ahead* 93 (Astrid J.M. Delissen & Gerard J. Tanja eds., 1991) 14

Jean-Marie Henckaerts & Louise Doswald-Beck, Customary International Humanitarian Law: Rules (2005) 19

Law of War Booklet (Israel) (1986) 19

Memorandum for the United States Submitted to the Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit in *Filártiga v. Peña-Irala*, 19 I.L.M. 585, reprinted in 12 *Hastings Int’l & Comp. L. Rev.* 34 (1988) 29

United States Air Force Pamphlet (1976) 19

U.S. Dep’t of State Daily Press Briefing (Apr. 19, 1996), available at <http://www.hri.org/docs/statedep/1996/96-04-19.std.html> 5, 39
